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The agenda is posted in the building of the Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency at 1445 Butte House Road. Suite 
B, Yuba City. The agenda summary, backup materials, and approved minutes are also posted on the Sutter 
Butte Flood Control Agency website at sutterbutteflood.org. Materials related to an item on this agenda and 
submitted to the Board of Directors after distribution of the agenda packet are available for public inspection 
in the office of the Board Clerk at 1445 Butte House Road, Suite B, Yuba City, during normal business hours. 
In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, the meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled 
parking is available. If you have a disability and need, disability related modifications or accommodations to 
participate in this meeting, please contact the SBFCA office at 530-755-9859 or admin@sutterbutteflood.org. 
Requests must be made one full business day before the start of the meeting. 

 
 

County of Sutter 
Jeff Stephens 
Mike Ziegenmeyer 
Alt. Karm Bains 
Alt. Jeff Boone 
 
 
 

County of Butte 
Bill Connelly 
Tod Kimmelshue 

City of Yuba City 
Marc Boomgaarden 
Dave Shaw 
Alt. Toni Cole 
Alt. Michael Pasquale 
 
 

City of Live Oak 
Jeramy Chapdelaine 
Alt. Nancy Santana 

City of Gridley 
Bruce Johnson 
 

City of Biggs 
Bo Sheppard 
 

Levee District 1 
Charlie Hoppin 
Al Montna 
Alt. Gary Marler 
Alt. Drew Stresser 
 

Levee District 9 
Mike Morris 
Chris Schmidl 
 

 
Persons wishing to address the Board during consideration of matters listed on the agenda will be allowed to do 
so. Testimony should always begin with the speaker giving his or her name and place of residence. Requests for 
assistive listening devices or other accommodations, such as interpretive services, should be made through the 
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency office at 530-755-9859. Requests should be made at least 72 hours prior to the 
meeting. Later requests will be accommodated to the extent feasible. 
 
AGENDA SUMMARY 
 
REGULAR MEETING/CALL TO ORDER 

• Roll Call 

• Pledge of Allegiance 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Members of the public will be allowed to address the Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency’s Board of Directors on 
items of interest to the public that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Any member of the 
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audience who may wish to bring a matter before the Board that has not been placed on the agenda may do so at 
this time; however, State law provides that no action may be taken on any item not appearing on the posted 
Agenda.  
 
CONSENT CALENDAR  
The Consent Calendar groups together those items which are considered noncontroversial or for which prior 
policy direction has been given to staff and that require only routine action by the Board. The Chair will advise the 
audience that the matters may be adopted in total by one motion; however, the Board may, at its option or upon 
request of a member of the public, consider any matter separately. 
 

1. Approval of the Minutes for the August 13, 2025 Regular Board Meeting 
 

2. Approval of Task Order Amendments with HDR Inc. and R&F Engineering Inc. for required work efforts 
related to the Oroville Wildlife Area Thermalito Recreation Improvements Project 

 
3. Approval of Task Order 20 under the Master Services Agreement with WSP (formerly Parsons Brinckerhoff, 

Inc.) to provide preconstruction services for the Oroville Wildlife Area Robinson’s Riffle Project 
 

 
INFORMATIONAL AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL ITEMS 
 

4. Approval of Excess Federal Credits Transfer Agreement between the Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
(SBFCA) and the San Joaquin Area Flood Control Agency (SJAFCA) 
 

5. Presentation and File Monthly Financial Report 
 

6. Presentation and File Program/Project Update 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
The next regularly scheduled Board of Directors meeting will be held on Wednesday, October 8, 2025 at 
 1 p.m. 

 
    
 
 
 
  



 

    Item 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (Agency) Board of Directors (Board), State of California, met on the above date at 
1 p.m. at the City of Yuba City Council Chambers - 1201 Civic Center Boulevard, Yuba City, CA. 
 

   These minutes do not represent a transcript of the meeting and are intended to be a summary of the most important 
points. For a complete record, please refer to the video recording of the meeting, which is posted on SBFCA’s website: 
http:/sutterbutteflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 County of Sutter:  Karm Bains, Jeff Stephens  
 County of Butte:  Tod Kimmelshue 
 City of Yuba City:  Marc Boomgaarden, Dave Shaw 

City of Live Oak:   Jeramy Chapdelaine  
City of Gridley:   Bruce Johnson 
City of Biggs:   Bo Sheppard     

 Levee District 9:   Mike Morris 
 Levee District 1:   Gary Marler, Charlie Hoppin 
  
 
MEMBERS ABSENT: Bill Connelly, Chris Schmidl 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Michael Bessette, Executive Director; Chris Fritz, Director of Engineering, Agency Counsel; Brian Hamilton; 
Sean Meyers, Budget Manager; and Terra Yaney, Board Clerk 

 
MEETING/CALL TO ORDER 
At 1:00 p.m., Director Marc Boomgaarden opened the meeting and led the group in the pledge of allegiance. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
No public comment. 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Approval of the Minutes for the June 11, 2025 Regular Board Meeting 
 

A motion to approve the Consent Calendar was made by Director Karm Bains and seconded by Mike Morris.  The motion 
passed with no objection. The Consent Calendar was approved as follows: 
 

• Karm Bains - yes 

• Marc Boomgaarden- yes 

• Jeramy Chapedelaine- yes 

• Charlie Hoppin-yes 

• Bruce Johnson- yes 

• Tod Kimmelshue - yes 
 

• Gary Marler - yes 

• Mike Morris - yes 

• Dave Shaw – yes 

• Bo Sheppard - yes 

• Jeff Stephens - yes 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
Board of Directors Regular Meeting Minutes, August 13, 2025, 1 p.m. 
City of Yuba City Council Chambers - 1201 Civic Center Blvd., Yuba City, CA  
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No public Comment.   The entire discussion and presentation is available on the SBFCA website at: 
http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 

INFORMATIONAL AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL ITEMS 
 

4. Presentation from Jennifer Fromm, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Chief of Water Management with USACE, Jenny Fromm gave a presentation on the New Bullard’s Bar Dam and 
Oroville Dam Water Control Manual updates. She reviewed the Army Corps authority for management of flood 
control space and water management. She gave an update on the Sacramento Districts projects and the process 
for the preparation of the water control manuals. 
 

The entire discussion and presentation is available on the SBFCA website at: 
http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 

 
5. Presentation and File Monthly Financial Report 

Budget Manager Sean Myers presented the monthly financial reports for June and answered questions 
regarding operating revenue of advanced funding. The entire report, along with a PowerPoint presentation is 
available on the SBFCA website at: http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
 

5. Presentation and File Program/Project Update  
Executive Director Michael Bessette gave a presentation by outlining the recent and ongoing activities of the 
agency.  He reported that the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction project is making very good progress, the first cutoff 
wall heading was completed on June 30.  The second cutoff wall heading near the Highway 99 bridge began in July 
and is heading west toward the pipe crossing. The contractor is now removing the old pipes and will construct the 
cutoff wall through that location later this month.  He reported that the plan is to complete all the cutoff wall 
construction this year and to complete the pipe crossings next year. 

 
He went onto report that the project team continues to advance the design and permitting work for the Sutter 
Bypass East Levee repairs.  The design team submitted the 90% design for review to DWR, USACE and the IPE and 
recently received the review comments.  The team is currently working with DWR and CalOES to submit a new 
grant application under FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) since the BRIC program has been 
eliminated. Coordination with Calpine for federal advocacy support also continues. 
 
Mr. Bessette reported that we received approval of the Project Partnership Agreement (PPA) for the Federal 
Project from USACE, it was submitted to the Assistant Secretary of the Army (ASA) and we received word that it 
was approved.  
 
He went onto report SBFCA is still assisting the City of Oroville to find other federal programs for funding 
opportunities. The levee received a one-time inspection by USACE in we are waiting to receive the draft analysis 
report. 
 
It was also reported that the design plans for the OWA Thermalito Afterbay Outlet Boat Ramp and Campground 
have been submitted to USACE.  The design team is working through both the Section 404 and 408 review process 
in order to bid the project later this year.  Construction is currently planned for July through October of 2026. 
 
He went onto report that staff continues to coordinate with FEMA and Sutter County on FEMA’s remapping of all 
of Sutter County. The existing flood insurance rate maps are currently paper maps and they are being updated to 
digital. It is anticipated that the package review and processing period with FEMA will take approximately 3 to 5 
years before the proposed mapping changes become effective.   
 

http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/
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It was reported that there is a DWR -SBFCA site tour of the SBEL schedule for August 25th. 
 
The entire report is available on the SBFCA website at: http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 

 
CLOSED SESSION 
 

5. Significant exposure to litigation (Odysseus Farms) pursuant to Government Code § 54956.9(d)(2) 
 
OPEN SESSION 

Nothing to report. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
With no further business coming before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 2 p.m.    

 

ATTEST BY: __________________________________  _______________________________________    

           Terra Yaney, Board Clerk   Board Chair 

http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/


 
Item 2 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
A Partnership for Flood Safety 
 
  

 
  
 
September 10, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors  
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
  Chris Fritz, Director of Engineering 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Task Order Amendments with HDR Inc. and R&F Engineering Inc. for required work 

efforts related to the Oroville Wildlife Area Thermalito Recreation Improvements Project 

 
Recommendation  
It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute the 
following Task Order Amendments for the Oroville Wildlife Area (OWA) Thermalito Recreation Improvements 
Project subject to legal counsel’s final review and approval: 

1. Task Order 29 Amendment No. 2 with HDR Engineering, Inc. for $58,087 for engineering design services. 
2. Task Order 6 Amendment No. 2 with R&F Engineering, Inc. for $154,000 for project management services. 

 
Background 
Continuing with SBFCA’s work on the Feather River West Levee Project and associated Oroville Wildlife Area 
Project, SBFCA has received grants from both California Wildlife Conservation Board (WCB) and California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) for construction of recreation improvements at the Thermalito Afterbay 
Outlet. The work includes the design, permitting, and construction of new boat ramp and campground adjacent 
to the Thermalito Afterbay Outlet. The site improvements include two new concrete boat launches (one double 
wide launch for motorized boats and one for non-motorized boats), a 25-unit primitive campsite with asphalt 
vehicle spurs and gravel spaces, asphalt access and parking, and a new 3,200-footlong multi-use trail. Various 
amenities are also planned for the site including two restroom facilities, picnic tables, trash receptacles, and site 
signage.  
 
The recommended action will provide SBFCA with the needed support for implementing the approved scopes of 
work under the WCB and CDFW grants. To implement the work, several different consultants representing various 
disciplines are required. The following provides a summary of the various professional service contract Task Order 
Amendments which will be used to implement the work associated with the grant. 
 
HDR Task Order 29 Amendment No. 2 – Engineering Services 
Under Task Order 29 Amendment No. 2, HDR will provide engineering services to account for various additional 
review and comment processes. HDR scoped and submitted 65%, 90%, and 100% designs as a part of Task Order 
29. Additional reviews are now required by the California Department of Water Resources (DWR), the Division of 
State Architect (DSA), and the Office of State Fire Marshall (OSFM) which requires additional effort for the 100%  
submittal package. HDR’s tasks associated with Task Order 29 Amendment No. 2 include: 
 

• Project Management 

• 100% and Final Design Submittals 

• Team Coordination 



 
Item 2 

 
R&F Task Order 6 Amendment No. 2 – Project Management Services 
Under Task Order 6, R&F performs the project management, grant administration, and landscape design tasks. 
R&F leads the project under direction of SBFCA’s Executive Director and manages the overall project scope, 
schedule, and budget. The Task Order also includes grant administration support for complying with the terms 
and conditions of the grant agreements (e.g. preparation of progress reports, budget reports, etc.), preparation 
of draft and final design plans for the irrigation and planting improvements. The current project management 
efforts exceed the original budget assumptions of Task Order 6 due to the need to extend the project schedule 
out another 15 months. Other additional efforts include the ongoing coordination with DWR regarding the Division 
of Engineering (DOE) design reviews, FERC approval, State Lands Commission approval, development of the DWR-
SBFCA Implementation Agreement, coordination and development of the applications to the California Division 
of State Architect (DSA) and to the Office of the State Fire Marshall (OSFM), along with additional work efforts for 
the landscape design effort. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The recommended action requests the approval of new Task Order Amendments with HDR and R&F. This action 
will obligate SBFCA to pay for the associated services delivered on a time and materials basis up to each Task 
Order’s respective budget limitation. The Task Orders are entirely funded via the grants from WCB and CDFW. 
This work has been incorporated into the recent budget in the following accounts: 731-700(8,9)-6574(0,1).  As a 
result, the Board’s approval of the recommended action would have no net budgetary impact to the Final 
Amended 2025 through 2026 Budget. 
 
Attachments:  

1. HDR Engineering Task Order 29 Amendment No. 2  
2. R&F Engineering Task Order 6 Amendment No. 2 

   



HDR Task Order 29 – Amendment No. 2    

HDR Engineering Inc. 

Task Order 29 – Amendment No. 2 

Oroville Wildlife Area  
Outlet Park and Recreation Area Project 

 

This Task Order is associated with the Master Agreement between the Sutter Butte Flood 

Control Agency and HDR Engineering Inc., dated July 14, 2010.    

Scope of Work 
See attached scope dated June 17, 2025. 

Schedule 
The assumed schedule is included in the scope referenced above. 

Budget 
The budget for this amendment is not-to-exceed $58,087 based on the provisions of the 

Master Agreement.  An assumed breakdown of work effort is provided in the attached 

Fee Summary table. 

Special Provisions 
None 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly 

executed as of the day and year first written above. 

 

 
SUTTER BUTTE FLOOD CONTROL AGENCY  HDR ENGINEERING INC. 

         

 

 

By:       By:      

 

      ___________________________        _______________________  

      

         

 

DATED:       DATED:      

 



 

hdrinc.com  

 2365 Iron Point Road, Suite 300, Folsom, CA 95630 
T: 916.817.4700  F: 916.817.4747 
 

June 17, 2025 

Michael Bessette  
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
Via email: m.bessette@sutterbutteflood.org 

RE: Task Order 29, Amendment No. 2 for additional Engineering and Design Services for 
the Oroville Wildlife Area Outlet Park and Recreation Area Project 

Dear Mr. Bessette, 

Attached is our scope and fee estimate to perform engineering and design services in support of 
the Oroville Wildlife Area campground, trail, and boat launch improvements. 

Project Understanding 
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (SBFCA) implemented the Oroville Wildlife Area (OWA) Outlet 
Park and Recreation Area Project (Project) in June 2023. The project includes site improvements 
for boat launches, primitive campsite, access, parking, and a multi-use trail with a lookout area. 
Various amenities are planned for the site including two restroom facilities, picnic tables, trash 
receptacles, and site signage.  

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) is supporting SBFCA through the design and construction phases of 
this project. HDR prepared and submitted 65%, 90%, and 100% designs as a part of Task Order 
29. Designs were reviewed by SBFCA and the project team. New reviews are now planned by the 
California Department of Water Resources (DWR) and State Architect that will require the 
development of one revised 100% Submittal package and one Final Submittal package. 

Scope of Work 
The work outlined in this scope has been divided into the following tasks: 

1. Project Management 

2. 100% and Final Design Submittals 

3. Team Coordination 

1  Project Management 
HDR's project manager will continue supporting project activities including managing the contract 
scope, schedule, budget, and quality reviews consistent with Task Order 29. HDR will prepare 
monthly invoices and progress reports documenting project activities by task and overall team 
progress. 

Assumptions: 

mailto:m.bessette@sutterbutteflood.org
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• Notice to Proceed will be provided in June of 2025. Work will be completed by December 
2025. 

Deliverables: 

• Invoices and progress reports. 

2 100% and Final Design Submittals  
2.1 100% Design Submittal 

HDR will prepare a revised 100% Design Submittal based on DWR comments provided on the 
working 100% drawings and specifications. The submittal will include a Basis of Design Technical 
Memorandum (BOD TM), plans, specifications, and an Opinion of Probable Construction Costs 
(OPCC).  

The 100% plans previously prepared as a part of Task Order 29 will be used as a basis. DWR 
comments will be addressed in writing, on the plans as applicable, and up to three additional sheets 
will be added to show relevant ADA related details and requirements. Soil amendment sheets, 
prepared by others, will be added to the sheet index and appended to the end of the 100% plan set.  

The BOD TM will be updated with relevant information and details supporting the 100% resubmittal.  

A specification package will be prepared that includes SBFCA General Requirements, Standard 
Forms, Bid Form, and Notice to Contractors. Technical specifications and Special Provisions will be 
updated to address DWR comments and for 100% design.  

The OPCC will be updated consistent with the 100% design and to reflect the current 
understanding of unit prices.  

The 100% Design Submittal will be provided to SBFCA for review and coordination with DWR and 
other stakeholders.  

Assumptions: 

• All comments will be provided prior to start of work.  

• All DWR related requirements will be provided prior to start of work. 

• One Revised 100% Submittal package will be provided for concurrent review by SBFCA, 
DWR, and Department of State Architect.  

• No changes to site layouts and site features. 

• A boundary survey is not required. 

• An ADA assessment of the existing restroom facility is not included. 

• Soil amendment sheets will be provided to HDR in PDF format and be consistent with 
SBFCA requirements. Soil amendment sheets will be prepared by others.      
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Deliverables: 

• Revised 100% Design Submittal (General and Technical Specifications, SBFCA Standard 
Forms, Notice to Contractors, Bid Schedule, Plans, BOD TM, and OPCC) (PDF). 

• Written response to DWR comments received to date. 

 

2.2 Final Design Submittal 

Comments received on the Revised 100% Design Submittal package will be addressed in writing. 
Applicable comments will be incorporated and a Final Design Submittal Package that includes 
plans, specifications, BOD TM, and OPCC will be prepared and submitted to SBFCA. A 
Geotechnical Data Report (GDR) will be prepared and provided as part of this submittal. 

Assumptions: 

• All comments will be provided prior to start of work. 

• The Final Design Submittal package is intended for closeout of comments received during 
review of the Revised 100% Design Submittal package. New comments and/or changes to 
the design package are not anticipated at this submittal stage. 

• The plans and specifications from the Final Design Submittal package will be used for 
bidding purposes.  

Deliverables: 

• Final Design Submittal (General and Technical Specifications, SBFCA Standard Forms, 
Notice to Contractors, Bid Schedule, Plans, BOD TM, GDR, and OPCC) (PDF). 

3 – Team Coordination 
Additional coordination with SBFCA, other SBFCA consultants, and stakeholders is anticipated to 
help facilitate project reviews and close out review comments. Coordination is anticipated to occur 
through a series of workshops, phone calls, and coordination meetings. HDR will coordinate with 
stakeholders as requested by SBFCA to provide design related material, updates on design 
progress, and other information related to HDR’s scope of work.  

Assumptions: 

• Up to 10 monthly coordination meetings attended by one HDR staff. Meetings will be 
virtual.  

• Up to two workshops with SBFCA and stakeholders attended by up to two HDR staff. 

Deliverables: 

• Meeting notes (PDF).  
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Fee Estimate 
Attached please find HDR’s fee estimate for the scope of work described herein for Task Order 29, 
Amendment Number 2.  

Sincerely, 
HDR Engineering, Inc. 
 
 
 
Holly L. L. Kennedy, PE (CA) Daniel M Jabbour, PE (CA) 
Senior Vice President Project Manager 
 

 



Table 1 - Estimated Work Effort and Cost

336.49$           336.49$          278.00$           250.93$           250.93$           165.40$           149.70$           126.90$           5%

Task 1 - Project Management and Meetings
Project Management 6 8 4 18 3,724.14 0.00 3,724.14

6 0 0 0 0 0 8 4 18 3,724.14 0.00 3,724.14
Task 2 - 100% and Final Design Submittals

2.1 100% Design Submittal 2 4 28 32 4 48 12 130 28,298.42 0.00 28,298.42

2.2 Final Design Submittal 2 2 20 20 4 40 8 96 20,559.48 1,027.97 21,587.45

4 6 48 52 8 88 0 20 226 48,857.90 1,027.97 49,885.87
Task 3 - Team Coordination

Team Coordination 10 4 14 4,476.90 0.00 4,476.90

10 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 14 4,476.90 0.00 4,476.90

COLUMN TOTALS 20 6 52 52 8 88 8 24 258 57,059$                  1,028$              58,087$             

Total HDR Labor 
($)

Total Cost 
($)

Total HDR 
Labor Hours

Admin HDR Expenses 
($)

Subtotal Task 3

Subtotal Task 1

Subtotal Task 2

Rates

Task E5 (Cost) T4 (CADD)

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency
Oroville Wildlife Area - Task Order 29, Amendment No. 2

E5 (Civil)Task Description E7 (Project 
Manager) E7 (QC) E5 (Sr Civil) Accounting

6/17/2025 HDR Engineering, Inc.
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R&F Engineering Inc. 

 
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency  
Task Order 6 – Amendment No. 2 

 
Project Management and Engineering Services for the 

Oroville Wildlife Area Thermalito Recreation 
Improvements Project  

 
This Task Order 6 Amendment No. 2 is associated with the Professional Services 
Agreement between R&F Engineering Inc. (R&F) and Sutter Butte Flood Control 
Agency (SBFCA) dated June 14, 2023.  
 

I.  Scope of Work 
The intent of this Amendment is to provide SBFCA with continued project management 
and engineering services as the Oroville Wildlife Area (OWA) Thermalito Recreation 
Improvements Project moves from design to construction as well as through the project 
closeout phase. The current project management efforts exceed the original budget 
assumptions of Task Order 6 due to the need to extend the project schedule out another 
15 months. Other additional efforts include the ongoing coordination with DWR 
regarding the Division of Engineering (DOE) design reviews, FERC approval, the SLC 
lease, development of the DWR-SBFCA Implementation Agreement, coordination and 
development of the applications to the California Division of State Architect (DSA) and 
to the Office of the State Fire Marshall (OSFM), along with additional work efforts for 
the landscape design effort. The amendment will supplement the current Task 1 ‘Project 
Management’ budget to account for these additional efforts and is consistent with the 
scope of work for Task Order 6 Task 1.  
 

II.  Budget 
Compensation will be paid for services on a time and materials basis in accordance with 
R&F’s approved rate schedule and the provisions of the Professional Services 
Agreement. The budget for this amendment is $154,000, raising the total not-to-exceed 
amount for Task Order 6 from $497,296 to $651,296. The budget considers the remaining 
contract budget and is based upon a revised estimated level of effort of $7,333 per month 
for the remaining 21 months. Project Management is by its nature an assignment with an 
indefinite scope of work that varies day by day. An Amendment to this task order will be 
required if efforts exceed budget assumptions, or to extend project management services 
beyond the timeframe identified. 
 

III.  Schedule 
Services associated with this Task Order will begin immediately following approval. It is 
assumed that project management responsibilities will be required through closeout of the 
project, which is anticipated to occur by March 2027. 
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SUTTER BUTTE FLOOD   R&F ENGINEERING INC.    
CONTROL AGENCY 
 
 
By:_____________________________ By:___________________________ 
 MICHAEL BESSETTE   CHRIS FRITZ 
 Executive Director    President 
             
 
 
Dated:___________________________ Dated:_________________________ 
 



 
Item 3 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
A Partnership for Flood Safety 
 
  

 
  
 
September 10, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors  
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
  Chris Fritz, Director of Engineering 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Task Order 20 under the Master Services Agreement with WSP (formerly Parsons 

Brinckerhoff, Inc.) to provide preconstruction services for the Oroville Wildlife Area Robinson’s 
Riffle Project 

 
Recommendation  
It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute Task Order 
20 with WSP in the amount of $17,029 to provide preconstruction services for the Oroville Wildlife Area 
Robinson’s Riffle Project, subject to legal counsel’s final review and approval. 

 
Background 
In August and September of 2012, SBFCA conducted a solicitation and interview process to identify a qualified 
construction management services company (CM) to provide constructability review, resident engineer, project 
inspection, and construction management services for the Feather River West Levee Project. SBFCA received 
Statements of Qualifications from four CM firms and interviewed all four. The interview panel unanimously 
selected WSP (formerly known as Parsons Brinckerhoff, or PB) as the most qualified firm. SBFCA subsequently 
entered into a contract with WSP for Project Area C CM services, which began construction in the summer of 2013, 
and also a contract for Project Area B and D CM services in early 2014. On November 18, 2015, SBFCA entered 
into a Master Services Agreement (MSA) with WSP to provide additional construction management services. 
 
Continuing with SBFCA’s work on the Feather River West Levee Project and associated Oroville Wildlife Area 
Project, SBFCA was awarded a grant from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) in April of 2023 
under the Watershed Restoration Grants Branch (WRGB) to advance the next phase of the Oroville Wildlife Area 
(OWA) Robinson’s Riffle Project. Under Task Order 20, WSP will conduct a constructability review of the final 
design and provide other associated preconstruction services to help advance the project towards construction.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
The recommended action requests the approval of a new Task Order with WSP. This action will obligate SBFCA to 
pay for the associated services delivered on a time and materials basis up to the Task Order’s budget limitation of 
$17,029. This authorization is within the appropriated expenditure limits of the current Board Approved 2025 
through 2026 budget (SBFCA Expenditure Account 731-99-7013-65751).  There is no net budgetary impact for 
Board’s approval of the recommended action.  
 
Attachments:  

1. WSP Task Order 20   
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Approved: _________________________          Date: 8/19/2025

Basis For Estimate

1 WSP Task Order contract is expected to start September 2025 and end in July 2026.

2 Based on part-time preconstruction CM services.

3 Rate escalations of 5% occur annually (with concurrence) in January and are included in this proposal, or in

accordance with PW requirements.

4 No OT or night shift work is anticipated.  If necessary, will bill at premium time for non-exempt (PW) employees.
5 Material testing if needed is by others.
6 WSP will utilize our local offices for this work.  No field office needed.

7 Effort/Deliverables:

1 each 8hr site visits for Kevin B. and Bob N. (16 hrs.)./ Field observation report related to constructability.

5 each 2hr virtual coordination/comment resolution meetings for Kevin B. and Bob N. (20 hrs.).

90% design document review, 8hrs each for Kevin B. and Bob N. (16 hrs.). / Design review comments in a
tabulated editable format.

100% design document review, 4hrs each for Kevin B. and Bob N. (8 hrs.). / Design review comments in a

tabulated editable format.

8/19/2025

To:

FOR

COST PROPOSAL

Construction Management Services

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (SBFCA)
Robinsons Riffle Preconstruction Services

From:
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Robinsons Riffle Preconstruction Services 
WSP

COST PROPOSAL SUMMARY

1) BURDENED LABOR COSTS (Includes Profit)

REGULAR TIME 15,506

OVERTIME -

PREMIUM TIME -

SUBTOTAL 15,506

2) SUBCONSULTANTS: No Subs.

3) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 1,522

SUBTOTAL 1,522

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 17,029

4) ADDITIONAL SERVICES (None)
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Robinsons Riffle Preconstruction Services 
WSP

WSP STAFFING SCHEDULE 
(REGULAR TIME HOURS - ENTIRE TEAM)

YEAR: 

PRECONSTRUCTION

TRAINING

POSTCONSTRUCTION

MONTH: J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

POSITION NAME FIRM 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

TOTAL HOURS

Project Manager Bob Nichols WSP 2 2 8 8 2 2 4 2 30

RE/OE Kevin Barker WSP 2 2 8 8 2 2 4 2 30

Intern TBD WSP 0

Project Administration Kavleen Kaur WSP 1 1 1 1 4

OE TBD WSP 0

Senior Inspector* Michael Abeyta WSP 0

0 0 WSP 0

64

2025 2026
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Robinsons Riffle Preconstruction Services 
WSP

WSP LABOR COSTS
(REGULAR TIME)

POSITION NAME FIRM

Project Manager Bob Nichols WSP 4 $297 $1,188 26 $312 $8,108

RE/OE Kevin Barker WSP 4 $176 $704 26 $185 $4,805

Intern TBD WSP 0 $52 $0 0 $55 $0

Project Administration Kavleen Kaur WSP 0 $167 $0 4 $175 $701

OE TBD WSP 0 $136 $0 0 $143 $0

Senior Inspector* Michael Abeyta WSP 0 $204 $0 0 $214 $0

0 0 WSP 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0

TOTALS: 8 1,892.00$ 56 13,614.30$

Total 15,506.30$

2026

TOTAL
HRS

BURDENED
RATE

BURDENED
WAGE COST

2025

TOTAL
HRS

BURDENED
RATE

BURDENED
WAGE COST
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Robinsons Riffle Preconstruction Services 
WSP

UNIT

UNIT QTY COST ($) SUBTOTAL ($) TOTAL ($)

A)  FIELD COSTS

(Includes vehicles lease and O & M; digital cameras; video recorder; field, survey and safety equipment.)

Total Hours for Field CM Staff
Project Manager Bob Nichols Hours 30 $15 $450
RE/OE Kevin Barker Hours 30 $15 $450
Intern TBD Hours 0 $15 $0
Project Administration Kavleen Kaur Hours 4 $0 $0
OE TBD Hours 0 $15 $0
Senior Inspector* Michael Abeyta Hours 0 $15 $0

0 0 Hours 0 $14 $0
FAT Travel & Expenses TBD LS 1 $0 $0

$900
B)  OFFICE COSTS

Computers Hour 64 $0.35 $22

Miscellaneous Supplies Month 2.0 $250 $500

Printing Month 2.0 $50 $100

$622

1,522

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

WSP ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
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A Partnership for Flood Safety 

 
  

 
 
September 10, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Excess Federal Credits Transfer Agreement between the Sutter Butte Flood Control 

Agency (SBFCA) and the San Joaquin Area Flood Control Agency (SJAFCA) 
 

 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends that the Board approve the Excess Federal Credits Transfer Agreement between SBFCA and 
SJAFCA reflecting modifications to the terms previously approved in April 2024 and delegate authority to the 
Executive Director to execute the agreement. 
 
Background & Discussion 

Sutter Basin Project, Excess Credits & Credit Transfer 
SBFCA is engaged in numerous flood risk reduction efforts in the Feather River Watershed, including its role as a 
non-Federal sponsor (along with the State of California) for the Federally authorized Sutter Basin Flood Risk 
Reduction Project (“Sutter Basin Project”).  The Sutter Basin Project was authorized by the Water Resources 
Reform and Development Act of 2014 (“WRRDA 2014”) (Public Law 113-121), Title VII, Section 7002(2) and 
amended by the Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act of 2016 (“WIIN 2016”) (Public Law 114-
322) Title I, Subtitle C, Section 1305.  The Sutter Basin Project has been completed, and due to construction 
advanced by SBFCA and the State of California for which the Federal government did not pay a cost share, SBFCA 
and the State of California have accumulated excess Federal credits.  SBFCA, with assistance from the State of 
California, has advanced an effort to perfect the existing Federal credits so that the Federal government 
recognizes them.   

Section 1020 of WRRDA 2014, as amended by Section 1166 of WIIN 2016, provides authority for the Federal 
government to approve a comprehensive plan submitted by a non-Federal sponsor to allow for the transfer of 
excess credit from one authorized project to another.  The State of California, with assistance from SBFCA, has 
completed the effort to receive permission to transfer excess Federal credits from the Sutter Basin Project to 
other Federal projects.   

San Joaquin Area Flood Control Agency - Lower San Joaquin River Flood Risk Reduction Project 
SJAFCA is engaged in numerous flood risk reduction efforts in the San Joaquin River Watershed, including its role 
as a non-Federal sponsor (along with the State of California) for the Federally authorized Lower San Joaquin River 
Flood Risk Reduction Project (“Lower San Joaquin Project”).  The Lower San Joaquin Project was authorized by 
the America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 (“AWIA 2018”) (Public Law 115-270) Title I, Subtitle D, Section 
1401.  In its role as a non-Federal sponsor, SJAFCA is obligated to pay a cost share to the Federal government for 
the San Joaquin Project, and some portion of that cost share may be paid with Federal Credits. 

SJAFCA, SBFCA and DWR (representing the Central Valley Flood Protection Board) as the Non-Federal Sponsors 
prepare the required Comprehensive Plan which was submitted to USACE on March 30, 2023.  On November 6, 
2023, the plan was approved by the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Civil Works) which allows for the transfer 
of approximately $110,641,000 of credits to be transferred from the Sutter Basin Project to the Lower San 
Joaquin Project. 
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SBFCA would like to sell the authorized excess Federal credits to SJAFCA and SJAFCA would like to purchase those 
credits to effect overall cost savings on the required payments for the Lower San Joaquin Project. Consistent with 
past information briefings to the Board, a Memorandum of Understanding was negotiated between the two 
parties stating that they each intend to work in good faith and in a collaborative manner to effectuate the transfer 
of the excess Federal credits for each of their benefits.  The MOU was approved by the Board in September 2022.   

Terms of the Excess Credit Transfer 
In April 2024, the SBFCA Board approved a Term Sheet setting forth the principles for transferring SBFCA’s excess 
Federal credits to SJAFCA. That approval established the framework for valuation, payment structure, and 
conditions precedent, and directed staff to return with a final Transfer Agreement for execution once 
negotiations and documentation were completed. 

Since then, SBFCA has worked closely with SJAFCA and USACE to finalize the supporting agreements necessary 
to effectuate the transfer. In March 2024, the Board delegated authority to the Executive Director to execute 
Project Partnership Agreement Amendment No. 1 for the Sutter Basin Project. That amendment has now been 
approved by USACE Headquarters and is ready for signature. This milestone clears a critical prerequisite to 
executing the Excess Federal Credits Transfer Agreement with SJAFCA. 

Since the April 2024 approval of the term sheet, the implementation of the Lower San Joaquin Project has been 
delayed due to lack of Federal appropriations in FY 2026 and subsequent changes to USACE’s construction 
schedule. These delays affect the expected timing of SJAFCA’s cash calls and its ability to immediately benefit 
from transferred credits.  Given this delay, SJAFCA is not incentivized to execute a Transfer Agreement that would 
require payments to SBFCA significantly sooner than when it would otherwise be required to provide cash to 
USACE.  Given the USACE’s delays in implementing the Lower San Joaquin Project, SJAFCA does not expect 
needing to provide USACE with cash until at least 2028. 

To reflect these circumstances, the following modifications are included in the recommended final Transfer 
Agreement: 

- Minimum Payments: Reduced from $900,000 annually to $450,000 annually. 

- Triggering of Minimum Payments: Minimum payments will not commence until USACE awards its next 
construction contract for the San Joaquin Project.  Given the current funding status for the Lower San 
Joaquin Project, USACE will not be in a position to award another construction contract until additional 
Federal funding is provided to direct to the Project or USACE’s Civil Works Program includes the project 
within its annual work plan. 

- Suspension of Minimum Payments: If Federal funding is not provided to the San Joaquin Project in any 
subsequent year (e.g., if appropriations or work plan funding is zeroed out), the minimum payment 
obligation will return to $0 until a new construction contract is awarded. 

- Actual Use Payments: SJAFCA will continue to make payments equal to 60% of SBFCA’s share of credits 
used in a given year, ensuring SBFCA is compensated for credits when they provide SJAFCA with lowered 
cash outlays. 

As previously reported to the Board, USACE is required to complete several procedures and analysis to perfect 
the federal credits for both SBFCA and the State.  In addition, SBFCA, SJAFCA, and the State are also working on 
associated tasks. The following is a list of key credit process milestones and their status/associated target 
completion dates: 

1. Execute Memorandum of Agreement between SBFCA and SJAFCA: COMPLETED (May 2023) 

2. SJAFCA Prop 218 Election: COMPLETED (June 2023) 

3. Approval of Comprehensive Plan by USACE ASA : COMPLETED (November 2023) 

4. Approval of SBFCA Integral Determination Report (IDR) by USACE SPD: Ongoing (USACE District 

reviewing comments provided by Division) 
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5. Approval of Lands, Easements, Rights-of-Way, Relocations and Disposal Sites (LERRD) package by 
USACE: Ongoing (USACE reviews ongoing) March 2027 

6. Final Credit Accounting: Ongoing 

7. Execute Credit Sale Term Sheet between SBFCA and SJAFCA: COMPLETED April 2024  

8. Execute Credit Transfer Agreement between SBFCA and SJAFCA: September 2025 (Today’s Board 

Action) 

9. Execute Project Partnership Agreement (PPA) amendments:  September 2025 (after CVFPB Board 

Meeting)  

 
Fiscal Impact 
The Agreement maintains the prior valuation of excess credits at 60% of their USACE-approved face value. 
Payments will occur over a long-term schedule, beginning in 2026 (or following amendment of Project 
Partnership Agreements), and extend until no later than 2063 (based on the minimum payment amount of 
$450,000).  It should be noted that actual use payments are expected to be the primary driver of payments to 
SBFCA by SJAFCA, not minimum payments.  
 
The reduced minimum payment provisions may modestly affect near-term cash flow to SBFCA. However, the 
agreement still secures a reliable long-term revenue stream for SBFCA tied both to actual use of credits and to 
minimum payment obligations once federal appropriations support ongoing construction of the San Joaquin 
Project. 
 
The Agreement, once executed by both parties, will continue to have a positive fiscal impact to SBFCA, albeit it 
at lower level though 2028 with the precise level of payments and timing of those payments in early years 
dependent on USACE’s federal funding actions. 
 
SBFCA has budgeted revenue of $900,000 / year through 2028; these amounts are no longer expected to be 
received under the modified terms. 
 
Next Steps 

- The PPA Amendment No. 1 for the Sutter Basin Project, now approved by USACE Headquarters, will be 
signed by the Executive Director pursuant to delegated authority. 

- Upon Board approval, the Executive director will execute the Excess Federal Credits Transfer Agreement 
with SJAFCA. 

- Staff will continue coordinating with USACE, the Central Valley Flood Protection Board, and DWR to 
complete related administrative steps including final credit accounting. 

- Staff will return to the Board with updates as milestones are achieved and as payments commence. 
 
Attachments 

1. Excess Federal Credits Transfer Agreement including Exhibit – Savings Calculation & Minimum 
Payment / True-up Calculations 
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EXCESS FEDERAL CREDITS TRANSFER AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE 

SUTTER BUTTE FLOOD CONTROL AGENCY  

AND THE   

SAN JOAQUIN AREA FLOOD CONTROL AGENCY   
 
This Excess Federal Credits Transfer Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between 

the San Joaquin Area Flood Control Agency (“SJAFCA”) and the Sutter Butte Flood Control 

Agency (“SBFCA”) (collectively, the “Parties”) as of the last date signed by the Parties.   

RECITALS 

A. SBFCA was and is engaged in numerous flood risk reduction efforts in the Feather River 

Watershed, including its role as a non-Federal sponsor (along with the State of California) for the 

Federally authorized Sutter Basin Flood Risk Reduction Project (“Sutter Basin Project”). 

B.  The Sutter Basin Project was authorized by the Water Resources Reform and Development 

Act of 2014 (“WRRDA 2014”) (Public Law 113-121), Title VII, Section 7002(2) and amended by 

the Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act of 2016 (“WIIN 2016”) (Public Law 

114-322) Title I, Subtitle C, Section 1305. 

C.  The Sutter Basin Project has been completed, and due to construction advanced by SBFCA 

and the State of California for which the Federal government did not pay a cost share, SBFCA and 

the State of California have accumulated excess Federal credits. 

D. SBFCA, with assistance from the State of California, acting by and through the Central 

Valley Flood Protection Board (CVFPB) and the California Department of Water Resources 

(DWR), has advanced an effort to perfect the existing Federal credits so that they are recognized 

by the Federal government.   

E.  Section 1020 of WRRDA 2014, as amended by Section 1166 of WIIN 2016, provides 

authority for the Federal government to approve a comprehensive plan submitted by a non-Federal 

sponsor to allow for the transfer of excess credit from one authorized project to another. 

F. The State of California, with assistance from SBFCA, has advanced an effort to get 

permission to transfer excess Federal credits from the Sutter Basin Project to other Federal 

projects, and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (“USACE”) approved the submitted 

Comprehensive Plan on ____date____.  

G. SJAFCA is engaged in numerous flood risk reduction efforts in the San Joaquin River 

Watershed, including its role as a non-Federal sponsor (along with the State of California) for the 

Federally authorized Lower San Joaquin River Flood Risk Reduction Project (“San Joaquin 

Project”).  

H. The Lower San Joaquin Project was authorized by the America’s Water Infrastructure Act 

of 2018 (“AWIA 2018”) (Public Law 115-270) Title I, Subtitle D, Section 1401. 
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I. In its role as a non-Federal sponsor, in partnership with the State of California, SJAFCA is 

obligated to pay a cost share to the Federal government for the San Joaquin Project, and some 

portion of that cost share may be paid through the use of Federal credits pursuant to the approved 

Comprehensive Plan.   

J. SBFCA holds excess Federal credits from the Sutter Basin project that may be applied to 

a USACE project and for which it does not have a use (“Excess Credits”) and would like to sell 

those Excess Credits to SJAFCA, and SJAFCA would like to purchase those Excess Credits to 

effect overall cost savings on the required payments of its cost share to the Federal Government 

for the San Joaquin Project.  

K. The State of California has taken necessary steps to transfer Federal credits that it holds 

from its investment in the Sutter Butte Project and apply those credits to its cost share obligations 

to the Government for the San Joaquin Project.   

L. SBFCA and SJAFCA acknowledge that the actions of the State of California will cause 

SBFCA’s Excess Credits to be applied to the non-Federal cost share for the San Joaquin Project 

to the benefit of SJAFCA. 

M. SJAFCA has initiated and formed the Levee Construction and Maintenance Assessment 

(LCMA) District, a special benefit assessment district, to raise revenue to pay for its portion of the 

non-Federal sponsor’s share of the San Joaquin Project.  Revenues from the LCMA District can 

be used to purchase the Excess Credits from SBFCA. 

N. The Boards of Directors of both SJAFCA and SBFCA previously approved the essential 

terms contained in this Agreement. 

O. The purpose of this Agreement is to effectuate the transfer the Excess Credits held by 

SBFCA to SJAFCA and to obligate SJAFCA to pay for those Excess Credits in the amount and at 

the time agreed to by the Parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the two Parties hereby agree as follows:  

TERMS 

1. Transfer and Acceptance. SBFCA agrees to transfer ownership and use of the Excess 

Credits on the terms contained herein, and SJAFCA agrees to purchase the ownership and 

use of the Excess Credits and to make payments to SBFCA under section 4 below on the 

terms contained herein.  

2. Conditions Precedent to SJAFCA Obligation to Pay. The following two conditions must 

occur before SJAFCA has an obligation to make payments to SBFCA under section 4 

below:  (1) Successful amendment of a Project Partnership Agreement between USACE 

and CVFPB/SBFCA on the one hand, and another Project Partnership Agreement between 

USACE and CVFPB/SJAFCA on the other; and (2) USACE has made the Excess Credits 

available to the Lower San Joaquin Project such that any USACE requests for payments, 

or “cash calls” for that Project are lower than they otherwise would have been.   

3. Valuation of Excess Credits. The parties agree that the Excess Credits currently have an 
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estimated face value of $_______ based upon SBFCA’s submission of credit packages for 

review and approval by the USACE.  The finalized face value upon which the agreed upon 

valuation for purposes of this agreement will be determined by the USACE’s final review 

and approval of the submitted credit packages.  Upon final approval of the submitted credit 

packages by the USACE, SBFCA will provide written notice to SJAFCA of the finalized 

approved face value.  The Parties agree that the valuation of transferred Excess Credit is 

sui generis and that this valuation in this Agreement for transferred Excess Credit reflects 

multiple factors including the limited market for sale of credits, SJAFCA’s sources of 

revenue, and SJAFCA’s alternative options for providing its non-Federal cost share.  This 

Agreement establishes a value of the Excess Credits as 60% of their face value, subject to 

the mechanisms of payment and procedures contained herein and the finalized face value 

of approved of submitted credit packages by the USACE noticed by SBFCA to SJAFCA. 

4. Provisions for Payment. The following provisions determine the timing, amount, and 

documentation of past and future payments along with rules regarding pre-payment.  

a. Timing of Payments.  SJAFCA will make payments to SBFCA, in amounts 

established consistent with Section 4.b. below, prior to the last day of June of each 

year.  The first payment will be due for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 and 

unless all payment obligations established under this Agreement have been satisfied 

prior then the last payment will be made no later than June 30, 2063.  If either or 

both of the amendments to the Project Partnership Agreements has not been 

effected by March 30, 2026, then the payment which will be due for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026 shall be made no later than 90-days following the effective 

date of the later of the execution of the two Project Partnership Agreements 

amendments.  

b. Amount of Payments.   

i. General rules for Payment.  SJAFCA will pay to SBFCA each year an 

Actual Use Payment (as defined below), unless the Actual Use Payment is 

less than the Minimum Payment (as defined below) in which case the 

Minimum Payment shall be the amount paid; provided, that when SJAFCA’s 

Actual Use Payments cumulatively exceed its Minimum Payment 

cumulative obligations, then the Minimum Payment obligation shall be 

reduced in that year to the cumulative obligation.  The attached document 

provides more detail on the calculation of the value of the Excess Credits 

and also contains three examples of the application of the general rules. 

ii. Calculation of Minimum Payment.  SJAFCA shall have an obligation to 

make annual payments to SBFCA that are at least $450,000 (“Minimum 

Payment Amount”), except, the Minimum Payment Amount will be $0 until 

the following condition is met - the USACE has awarded a new construction 

contract to a contractor for the construction of the San Joaquin Project.  

Further, if a construction contract is awarded and subsequent to that award, 

the San Joaquin Project receives no additional federal appropriations or the 

San Joaquin Project is not included in USACE’s annual civil works work 

plan for construction, the Minimum Payment will be reduced back to $0 until 

the USACE awards a new construction contract to a contractor. 
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iii. Actual Use Payment.  SJAFCA will annually pay to SBFCA for actual use 

of the Excess Credits an amount equal to 60% multiplied by the face value 

of the Excess Credits used by SJAFCA in that fiscal year rather than making 

a cash payment to USACE as would have been required under its project 

partnership agreement without the credit transfer.  This amount can also be 

understood to be 60% times the calculated savings to SJAFCA for the year 

as a result of the transfer of the Excess Credits.  The calculated savings will 

be an amount determined in the report required under section 4.c. below.  

Under either understanding of the payment, this payment amount is known 

as the “Actual Use Payment.”  

iv. SJAFCA’s Actual Use Payments Cumulatively Exceed its Minimum 

Payment Cumulative Obligations.  Consistent with section 4.c. below, 

SJAFCA shall track its cumulative Actual Use Payments and its cumulative 

Minimum Payments.  When SJAFCA’s cumulative Actual Use Payments 

exceed its cumulative Minimum Payments, then the overage shall be 

deducted from the Minimum Payment due in any particular year.  Because 

the Parties agreed that SJAFCA should always pay for credits in the year in 

which they are used, cumulative Actual Use Payments are not intended to 

reduce the obligation to pay an Actual Use Payment due in any later year 

below the amount that would be due for the actual use of a credit.   

c. Documentation of Payment Amount.  SJAFCA agrees to annually cause a report 

to be generated and to provide that report to SBFCA no later than June 1 of each 

year documenting the calculation of the payment due for that year.  If SJAFCA 

contracts externally to prepare that report, SBFCA agrees to pay half of the costs to 

generate the report, and the external organization shall directly bill SJAFCA and 

SBFCA each for one half of the cost of the report.  SBFCA and SJAFCA agree to 

work in good faith with the external organization on the first report to ensure 

agreement on methodology and the form of reporting which will be used for the 19 

year period absent agreement of the Parties to change the format. 

d. Prepayment.  With 30 days’ notice SJAFCA may pay some or all of the remaining 

obligation at any time and any such prepayment shall be credited as an Actual Use 

Payment for purposes of Section 4.b.iv. 

e. Method and Cost for Payment.  SJAFCA will make all payments required by this 

Agreement to SBFCA by electronic wire and the cost of the electronic wire transfer 

shall be borne exclusively by SJAFCA.  The Parties may agree to a different method 

of payment which shall be reflected in a written confirmation.  

5. Further Transfer. Upon approval by SBFCA, SJAFCA shall have the right to transfer 

some or all of the Excess Credit that it has not used to another party or project so long as 

it continues to assure payments to SBFCA on the same schedule and in compliance with 

all relevant provisions of the Agreement.  SBFCA’s approval shall not be unreasonably 

withheld.  To the extent that such a transfer requires the cooperation of SBFCA, SBFCA 

agrees to provide such cooperation and SJAFCA agrees to pay SBFCA’s outside 

reasonable costs, if any, in providing such cooperation.  This Agreement shall be binding 

on any such successors and assigns of the Parties. 
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6. Forces Outside the Parties’ Control. If an event outside the control of the Parties causes 

SJAFCA to lose some or all of the benefits of the credit, then after payment by SJAFCA 

to SBFCA for the Excess Credits that have been applied, the Parties agree to work together 

to address the cause of the loss of the benefits and to seek to resolution among the parties.”  

7. Breach of Contract and Remedy. The Parties intend to use the following three-step 

alternative dispute resolution process to resolve all disputes related to this Agreement, 

except as may otherwise be required under applicable law: 

a. Good Faith Resolution.  A Party claiming a dispute shall provide timely notice to 

the other Party, describing the matter(s) in dispute and any proposed relief or 

resolution.  The Parties will devote such time and attention to dispute resolution as 

necessary and reasonable to attempt to resolve the dispute at the earliest time 

possible.  Each Party will cooperate in good faith promptly to schedule, attend, and 

participate in an informal dispute resolution process for a period of at least 60 days. 

Each Party will promptly implement all final agreements reached, consistent with 

its applicable statutory and regulatory responsibilities.  

b. Mediation.  If informal meetings do not resolve the dispute, then the disputing 

Party will undertake to choose a mediator no sooner than thirty days following the 

conclusion of the initial 60-day period.  The cost of mediation will be split between 

the Parties.  The mediation process will be concluded not later than sixty days after 

the mediator is selected. The above time periods may be shortened or lengthened 

upon mutual agreement of the Parties. 

c. Arbitration.  If the disputing Party is not satisfied by the results of the mediation 

process, that Party may compel arbitration by providing written notice to the other 

Party.  Arbitration shall be administered by the Judicial Arbitration and Mediation 

Services, Inc (“JAMS”), or another mutually agreeable dispute resolution forum in 

accordance with its applicable rules then in effect, without regard to any rule or 

provision which could be construed as a limited or general waiver of sovereign 

immunity beyond the terms of this Agreement.  The dispute shall be resolved by a 

single neutral arbitrator to be selected by mutual agreement of the Parties, and in 

the event that mutual agreement cannot be reached, in accordance with the rules 

and procedures established by JAMS or other dispute resolution forum.   

d. Neutral Third Party.  At any point in this three-step dispute resolution process 

either Party may ask that the Central Valley Flood Protection Board or the 

California Department of Water Resources participates as a neutral third party.   

8. Amendments. Subsequent modifications of this document shall not be valid or effective 

unless set forth in writing and signed by the two Parties.  

9. Term. This Agreement shall remain in effect until the earlier of such time as (i) it is 

terminated by the Parties or (ii) all payments required under section 4 have been made. 

10. Notices. Any notices, bills, invoices, or reports required by this Agreement shall be 

deemed received on: (i) the day of delivery if delivered by hand, facsimile or overnight 

courier service during SJAFCA’s and SBFCA’s regular business hours; or (ii) on the 
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third business day following deposit in the United States mail if delivered by mail, 

postage prepaid, to the addresses listed below (or to such other addresses as the parties 

may, from time to time, designate in writing); or (iii) the day of delivery if emailed to 

the email address listed below and simultaneously deposited in the U.S. mail, postage 

prepaid, to the address(es) listed below (or to such other addresses as the parties may, 

from time to time, designate in writing). 

If to SJAFCA: 

 

Darren Suen, Executive Director 

San Joaquin Area Flood Control 

Agency 

2800 W. March Lane, Suite # 200 

Stockton, CA 95219 

Telephone: (209) 299-4200 

Email: Darren.Suen@sjafca.org 

 

If to SBFCA: 

 

Michael Bessette, Executive Director 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 

Post Office Box M 

Yuba City, CA 95992 

Telephone: (530) 755-9859 

Email: 

m.bessette@sutterbutteflood.org 

 

11. Duty to Indemnify and Hold Harmless. SBFCA and SJAFCA shall each indemnify 

and hold harmless the other party from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, 

costs, expenses, liability, injuries (personal, bodily, and property) and damages sought 

against the indemnitee arising out of or resulting from the indemnitor’s performance 

of, or failure to perform, the obligations under this Agreement.  This provision shall 

survive the termination of the Agreement subject to all applicable statutes of 

limitations and repose. 

12. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with 

the laws of the State of California.  The venue for any litigation shall be the Superior 

Court of California for the County of Sacramento and the Parties hereby consent to 

jurisdiction in that court for purposes of resolving any dispute or enforcing any 

obligation arising under this Agreement. 

13. Interpretation. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties 

with respect to the transactions contemplated herein.  No other prior oral or written 

agreements are binding upon the parties.  The headings and captions in this Agreement 

are descriptive only and for convenience in reference to this Agreement.  Any 

uncertainty or ambiguity shall not be construed for or against any party based on 

attribution of drafting. 

14. Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to 

any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, then such 

term or provision shall be amended to, and solely to the extent necessary to, cure such 

invalidity or unenforceability, and shall be enforceable in its amended form.  In such 

event, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such term or provision 

to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or 

unenforceable, shall not be affected, and each term and provision of this Agreement 

shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

15. Remedies Non-Exclusive. Each right, power and remedy provided for herein or now 

mailto:Darren.Suen@sjafca.org
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or hereafter existing at law, in equity, by statute, or otherwise shall be cumulative and 

shall be in addition to every other right, power, or remedy provided for herein or now 

or hereafter existing at law, in equity, by statute, or otherwise.  The exercise, the 

commencement of the exercise, or the forbearance from the exercise by any party of 

any one or more of such rights, powers or remedies shall not preclude the simultaneous 

or later exercise by such party of any or all of such other rights, powers or remedies.  

16. Attorneys’ Fees. If legal action shall be necessary to enforce any term, covenant or 

condition contained in this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an 

award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs expended in the action.  

17. Counterparts; Electronic Signatures. This Agreement may be signed in one or more 

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall 

be deemed one and the same instrument.  

18. Role of Downey Brand.  The Parties reiterate their understanding that Downey Brand 

represents both Parties and therefore has not and cannot negotiate the terms of this 

Agreement and is only acting as a Scribner in the preparation of this Agreement.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have approved this Agreement as of the dates specified 

in the signature block below. 

San Joaquin Area Flood Control Agency 

 

By: ____________________________________ __________________ 

 Darren Suen, Executive Director   Date 

 

 

 Approved as to form:   Scott L. Shapiro 

 

 Date: _________________  _____________________________ 

 

 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 

 

 

By: ____________________________________ __________________ 

 Michael Bessette, Executive Director   Date 

 

 

 Approved as to form:   Scott L. Shapiro 

 

 Date: _________________  _____________________________ 
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Excess Credit Transfer Agreement Attachment 

Savings Calculation & 

Minimum Payment / True-up Calculations 

 

As part of the excess credit transfer evaluation and negotiations between SBFCA and SJAFCA (the 

“Parties”), the Parties discussed: 

1) The approach for calculating the amount of savings that SJAFCA would realize because of the 

transfer of excess credits from the Sutter Basin Project to the Lower San Joaquin River Project 

(LSJRP); 

2) Provisions for minimum annual payments over the expected life of the LSJRP until the end of FY 

2043/44 (June 2044); and, 

3)  an annual true-up to the cumulative minimum payment amounts relative to the actual 

cumulative calculated savings because of the credit transfer. 

The purpose of this document is to provide clarity on how the amount of savings realized by SJAFCA is 

determined in any given year and thus how to calculate the resulting payment due to SBFCA.  Further, 

this document also addresses how to determine an annual payment due by SJAFCA considering any 

minimum payments previously made. 

Excess Credit Savings Calculations 

SJAFCA will pay SBFCA an “Actual Use Payment” on an annual basis.  The amount of the Actual Use 

Payment is equal to 60% of the calculated amount saved by SJAFCA because of the excess credit transfer.  

The savings amount is based on the reduction in payments to USACE by SJAFCA because of the reduction 

in the “cash-to-cash ratio” from the excess credit transfer (“Excess Credit Savings”).  

The “cash-to-cash ratio” is defined as the Non-Federal Sponsor cash obligations divided by the total cash 

requirements for the project, expressed as a percentage.  The “cash-to-cash ratio” is a function of the 

total project cost estimates which are initially determined in the PPA, however, are subject to change as 

the total project cost estimate is updated by USACE.  The use of the cash-to-cash ratio to determine 

Excess Credit Savings amount has been the subject of discussion, review, and agreement by SBFCA and 

SJAFCA. The calculation for the “cash-to-cash ratio” is shown in Table 1 below.  

The Excess Credit Savings is based on difference in the cash-to-cash ratio because of a comparison in an 

actual payment by SJAFCA as compared to a hypothetical payment based on “with” and “without excess 

credit” transfer scenarios. The calculations utilized for this comparison will reflect cost estimates 

reflected in the PPA or updated cost estimates as they may become available and approved by USACE 

and receive concurrence from the non-Federal Sponsors via a USACE Cost Share Control Record Change 

Form. More specifically, the estimated savings will be calculated by comparing the difference between 

the amount of non-Federal funding required using the current cash-to-cash ratio (with credit transfer 

scenario) versus the funding that would have been required using the without excess credit cash-to-cash 

ratio (without credit transfer scenario). 

There are two variables that need to be taken into consideration when calculating Excess Credit Savings.  
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Total Cost: The first variable – Total Cost – is used to calculate the cash-to-cash ratio. As noted previously, 

this variable may change over time as USACE updates its total project cost estimate. Examples of the 

calculations of the “cash-to-cash ratio” are shown in Table 1 below.  

Table 1: Example Cash-to-Cash Ratio calculations based on varying Total Cost estimates

PPA PPA Amd 1 Draft 2025 Cost Est

Total Cost 1,385,283,000       1,707,062,000        1,954,246,000          

Fed [A] 900,433,950          1,109,590,300        1,270,259,900          

Non Fed 484,849,050          597,471,700           683,986,100             

5% Cash [B] 69,264,150            85,353,100             97,712,300                

LERRDs 231,637,000          268,794,000           312,593,000             

221/IKC 65,156,000            116,185,850           109,917,000             

Excess Cred [C] 110,641,000           110,641,000             

Addtl Cash [D] 118,791,900          16,497,750             53,122,800                

Without Credit Cash-to-Cash Cash-to-Cash Cash-to-Cash

Fed Cash % [E=A/(A+B+C+D)] 82.72% 83.93% 82.93%

NF Cash % [F=(B+C+D)/(A+B+C+D)] 17.28% 16.07% 17.07%

With Credit Cash-to-Cash Cash-to-Cash Cash-to-Cash

Fed Cash % [G=A/(A+B+D)] N/A 91.59% 89.39%

NF Cash % [H=(B+D)/(A+B+D)] N/A 8.41% 10.61%  

Total FY Spend Amount: The second variable - Total FY Spend Amount – is the amount of funds USACE is 

projected to spend in a fiscal year. This amount, along with the cash-to-cash ratio, is used to calculate the 

amount of non-Federal funding required. Table 2 below shows four different scenarios that model the 

excess credit savings based on these changing variables. 
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Table 2: Calculation of Savings with Changing Variables

Scenario 1 NFS SJAFCA

PPA Amd Estimate Cash Ratio Funds Required Cash Ratio Funds Required Savings Savings

[A] [B] [C=A*B] [D] [E=A*D] [F=C-E] [G=F*30%]

Fed Cash 83.93% 41,963,743         91.59% 45,796,294         

NFS Cash 16.07% 8,036,257           8.41% 4,203,706           3,832,551     1,149,765     

Total 100.00% 50,000,000         100.00% 50,000,000         

Scenario 2 NFS SJAFCA

PPA Amd Estimate Cash Ratio Funds Required Cash Ratio Funds Required Savings Savings

[A] [B] [C=A*B] [D] [E=A*D] [F=C-E] [G=F*30%]

Fed Cash 83.93% 32,857,610         91.59% 35,858,498         

NFS Cash 16.07% 6,292,390           8.41% 3,291,502           3,000,888     900,266         

Total 100.00% 39,150,000         100.00% 39,150,000         

Scenario 3 NFS SJAFCA

2025 Cost Estimate Cash Ratio Funds Required Cash Ratio Funds Required Savings Savings

[A] [B] [C=A*B] [D] [E=A*D] [F=C-E] [G=F*30%]

Fed Cash 82.93% 16,585,886         89.39% 17,877,199         

NFS Cash 17.07% 3,414,114           10.61% 2,122,801           1,291,313     387,394         

Total 100.00% 20,000,000         100.00% 20,000,000         

Scenario 4 NFS SJAFCA

2025 Cost Estimate Cash Ratio Funds Required Cash Ratio Funds Required Savings Savings

[A] [B] [C=A*B] [D] [E=A*D] [F=C-E] [G=F*30%]

Fed Cash 82.93% 38,562,184         89.39% 41,564,487         

NFS Cash 17.07% 7,937,816           10.61% 4,935,513           3,002,304     900,691         

Total 100.00% 46,500,000         100.00% 46,500,000         

Total FY 

Spend Amt

Without Excess Cred

50,000,000        

With Excess Cred

Total FY 

Spend Amt

Without Excess Cred With Excess Cred

46,500,000        

20,000,000        

Total FY 

Spend Amt

Without Excess Cred With Excess Cred

39,150,000        

Total FY 

Spend Amt

Without Excess Cred With Excess Cred

 

 

Because USACE annual payment requests will differ from those modeled, the Parties, or a designated 

representative, will be responsible for preparing a cash savings calculation, based on the assumptions 

utilized in the model, to prepare the calculation of the Excess Credit Savings each year and document 

this in a required annual report.  

Minimum Payments and True-Ups 

The Parties have agreed to a minimum annual payment provision (reference Section 4.b.ii). A minimum 

payments of $450,000 per year has been agreed to by the Parties. The minimum payment term begins in 

FY 2025/26, but only after a PPA signing.  It is assumed that SJAFCA will pay SBFCA 60% ($17.1M) of the 

estimated $28.5M excess credit available for transfer to SJAFCA. Dividing $17.1M by $450,000 is 38-years 

thus the minimum payment period would end in 2063 after 38 payments.  However, the minimum is 

subject to reduction to $0 under the following circumstances. 
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i. The Minimum Payment will be $0 until the USACE awards its next construction contract for the 

LSJRP for the next increment of construction after the TS 30L increment.  After the award of the 

next construction contract the amount will be set to $450,000. 

ii. If, in any given year after the Minimum Amount has been set to $450,000 consistent with 

provision i, the LSJRP receives no additional construction funding from the federal government 

either through direct appropriation in law or through USACE’s Civil Works Work Plan, the 

Minimum amount will be reset to $0, until USACE’s award of a construction contract for the next 

increment of the LSJRP. 

The minimum payment in any year is based on cumulative annual minimum amounts and a true-up 

calculation. The $28.5M amount and associated payments are based on estimates and subject to change 

upon fiscal closeout of the Sutter Basin project and final credit amount determination by USACE.  

A related but important concept discussed and assumed in these calculations is that payments from 

SJAFCA to SBFCA coincide with USACE annual funds requests. This means that upon a USACE funding 

request, the Excess Credit Savings is calculated, and SJAFCA will owe SBFCA a payment, subject to the 

minimum cumulative payments and any true-up described further below. Payment is to be made by June 

30th to coincide with the end of the fiscal year.  It also allows SJAFCA receipt of the USACE funding 

request the September prior and provides SJAFCA time to process and plan for payment outlays. 

The second component of the payment modeling is the cumulative payment calculation and true-up.  

The minimum cumulative amount paid is determined based on the summation of all minimum annual 

amounts ($450k) in the current year and prior years, starting with the first year of payment (FY 2025/26). 

If the determined Excess Credit Savings is less than minimum cumulative payment amount for the 

current year, then SJAFCA will need to make a payment to meet the minimum cumulative amount due.  

Examples of the minimum annual payment and cumulative payments and true-up are provided below. 

Example 1: Minimum Annual Payment Due (Assumes USACE Awards the next Construction Contract in 

Year 2) 

Scenario - Calculated Excess Credit Savings based on actual USACE payment requests.  In Year 1 Actual 

Use Payments govern, USACE construction contract is awarded in Year 2, and thereafter Minimum 

Payments govern. 

Table 3 – Example 1: Minimum Annual Payment Due Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

USACE Funds Request (SJAFCA Portion) $1M $1M $1M 

Calculated Excess Credit Savings [1] $100k $100k $100k 

Calculated Payment to SBFCA [2] $60k $60k $60k 

Cumulative Actual Use Payments $60k $120k $180k 

    

Minimum Annual Amount $0k $450k [3] $450k 

Minimum Cumulative Payment $0k $450k $900k 

    

Payment Issued to SBFCA $60k $390k $450k 

Cumulative Payments Issued to SBFCA $60k $450k $900k 
[1] Calculated savings example is for illustrative purposes and does not reflect an actual calculation from a USACE 
Funds Request. 
[2] 60% of the calculated savings. 
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[3]  Assumes USACE has awarded next construction contract. 

 
 

Example 2: Excess Credit Savings Exceed Minimum Payments Due 

Scenario - Calculated Excess Credit Savings based on actual USACE payment requests result in higher 

payments than the minimum annual payment during the first three years. Minimum Payment is $0 in 

Year 1, USACE construction contract is awarded in Year 2. As shown in Table 4 below, SJAFCA will owe 

SBFCA an Actual Use Payment that exceeds the minimum annual payments.   

Table 4 – Example 2: Excess Credit Savings Exceed 
Minimum Annual Payments Due 
 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

USACE Funds Request (SJAFCA Portion) $3M $0 $3M 

Calculated Excess Credit Savings [1] $1.75M $0 $1.75M 

Calculated Payment to SBFCA [2] $1.05M $0 $1.05M 

Cumulative Actual Use Payments to SBFCA $1.05M $1.4M $2.10M 

    

Minimum Annual Amount $0 $450k[3] $450k 

Minimum Cumulative Payment $0 $450k $900k 

    

Payment Issued to SBFCA $1.05M $0 $1.05M 

Cumulative Payments Issued to SBFCA $1.05M $1.05M $2.10M 
[1] Calculated savings example is for illustrative purposes and does not reflect an actual calculation from a USACE 
Funds Request. 
[2] 60% of the calculated savings. 
[3]  Assumes USACE has awarded next construction contract. 

 
Example 3: Excess Credit Savings Payments Exceed Minimum then drop lower than cumulative 

minimum payment requiring True-ups. 

Scenario – In this scenario, USACE payment requests and the calculated Excess Credit Savings result in 

payments above the minimum annual amounts during the first year as in example 2.  In year two, a 

USACE construction contract is awarded trigger the Minimum Payment to be $450k.  In years four 

through six, USACE makes no funding requests and thus there are no calculated savings. In year four, 

there is no payment because the cumulative payment amounts already exceed the cumulative minimum 

payment amounts. However, in year five, a true-up payment needs to be made to reach the minimum 

cumulative amount but this payment is less than the required $450k annual payment. Finally, in year six, 

SJAFCA will make a minimum annual payment of $450k to ensure the cumulative minimum payment 

threshold is maintained.  Table 5 below demonstrates the payment due by SJAFCA to SBFCA based on 

this scenario.   
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Table 5: Minimum True-Up Scenario Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 

USACE Funds Request (SJAFCA Portion) $3M $0 $1M $0 $0 $0 

Excess Credit Savings [1] $1.75M $0 $583k $0 $0 $0 

Calculated Payment to SBFCA [2] $1.05M $0 $350k $0 $0 $0 

Cumulative Actual Use to SBFCA $1.05M $0 $1.40M $1.4M $1.4M $1.4M 

       

Minimum Annual Amount $0 $450k[3] $450k $450k $450k $450k 

Minimum Cumulative Payment $0 $450k $900k $1.35M $1.8M $2.25M 

       

Payment Issued to SBFCA $1.05M $0 $350k $0 $400k $450k 

Cumulative Payments Issued to SBFCA $1.05M $1.05M $1.40M $1.40M $1.8M $2.25M 
[1] Calculated savings example is for illustrative purposes and does not reflect an actual calculation from a USACE 
Funds Request. 
[2] 60% of the calculated savings. 
[3]  Assumes USACE has awarded next construction contract. 
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Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
A Partnership for Flood Safety 

 
  

 
 
September 10, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
  Seth Wurzel, Budget Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Receive and File Monthly Financial Reports (June & July 2025) 

 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends that the Board receive and file the June & July 2025 Financial Reports and receive staff’s 
monthly financial report update. 
 
Background  
Staff will provide a brief presentation of SBFCA’s current financial position and financial activities at the Board 
meeting and will be prepared to answer any questions.  For this report, staff is presenting financial information 
for June & July 2025.  Staff’s oral presentation will cover the financial activities of the Agency through July 2025. 

 
The monthly financial reports include the following information: 

• Current Working Capital Position: The reports provide an update as to the liquidity of the Agency and 
ability to cover current obligations. This information is presented within the monthly financial reports 
prepared in coordination with Yuba City finance staff. The current and past months’ financial reports 
reflect the financial information as of July 2025. The information presented is compared to the Final 
Amended Final Budget for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

 
Fiscal Impact 
This is an informational item with no fiscal impact. 
  
Attachments  
(Note – The Monthly Financial Report is not available prior to finalization of the Agenda Packet – the Monthly 
Financial Report will be provided and made available prior to the start of the Board Meeting.) 
 
Yuba City Finance Department Memorandum, September 10, 2025 re: Monthly Financial Report: July 2025 
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Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 

A Partnership for Flood Safety 
 

  
 
September 10, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette – Executive Director 
   
SUBJECT: Receive and File Program/Project Update Report 

 
Recommendation  
Receive and file the September 2025 Program/Project update report. 
 
Background  
The purpose of this report is to provide a regular, monthly update on SBFCA program and project activities: 
 
Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project (lower Feather River West Levee) 
The first cutoff wall heading began on June 9 and was completed on June 30 close to the pipe crossings location.  
The levee regrade has begun in this reach of levee. The contractor began the second cutoff wall heading in early 
July from near the Highway 99 bridge and heading west toward the pipe crossings.  The second heading was 
completed in early August and levee regrade operations are occurring in this location also.  The contractor 
removed the old pipes and will construct the cutoff wall through that location starting the first week in September. 
All cutoff wall construction and levee regrade work will be completed this year with the contractor coming back 
next year to complete the pipe crossings.  The Central Valley Flood Protection Board is in the process of setting up 
a meeting with Odysseus Farms to work out the required pipe encroachment permit details.  

Oroville Wildlife Area (OWA) Projects 
The first design project resulting from the DWR funded planning effort is advancing and being coordinated with 
the California Department of Fish & Wildlife (CDFW), who are funding the design project, and other stakeholders. 
The project team is coordinating with CDFW and DWR on the review of the 65% design plans, which were 
completed last month.  The project team is also coordinating additional outreach activities to private property 
owners adjacent to the proposed project and other stakeholders. Follow-up coordination is also underway with 
multiple agencies to discuss potential funding opportunities for the construction phase. Staff submitted a full grant 
application proposal to CDFW under their Fisheries Restoration Grant Program (FRGP) in mid-April requesting up 
to $5M in construction funds.  In addition, staff is coordinating with DWR and the Wildlife Conservation Board on 
other potential construction funding sources. 
 
The Oroville Wildlife Area Thermalito Afterbay Outlet Boat Ramp and Campground Project 
The design team continues to work through both the USACE Section 404 and 408 review processes in order to bid 
the project later this year and construct next year (2026). Draft 100% plans have been submitted to DWR for 
required reviews to be completed by the Division of Engineering, State Architect, and the State Fire Marshall. The 
design team is currently working on closing out comments received from DWR on the 100% plans. The 401 Water 
Quality Certification was received in January and SBFCA has also received the CDFW Lake and Streambed 
Alteration Agreement and State Lands Commission approval. SBFCA is still working on acquiring FERC approval, 
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the CDFW Consistency Determination, and the DWR Right of Entry Agreement. Construction is currently planned 
for July thru October of 2026.  
 
City of Oroville Levee Repair Project 
The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) completed their 2-day Levee Safety Inspection under their National 
Levee Safety Program for the City’s 1.1-mile-long levee in May.  We had expected to receive the draft analysis 
report in August but haven’t yet. In addition, the City submitted a letter request to be included in the USACE 
Continuing Authorities Program which would result in a feasibility study to analyze deficiencies and recommend 
repair alternatives.  USACE notified us that due to federal budget issues we may not hear back on this request 
until USACE knows what their program funding looks like under the recently passed federal budget Continuing 
Resolution. We continue to check in with the Corps’ program manager in San Francisco on their budget status. 
 
Sutter Bypass Critical Levee Repairs 
SBFCA and Calpine met with DWR on August 25 to discuss funding the remainder of the Sutter Bypass East levee 
repairs.  The meeting was a very positive exchange of information and follow-up meetings are planned to advance 
these discussions.  The project team continues to advance the design and permitting work funded by the $4M 
funding agreement from DWR. The design team submitted the 90% design in June to USACE, DWR, and the 
Independent Panel of Experts (IPE) and just recently received the review comments.  DWR posted the CEQA 
IS/MND for public review and the comment period ended on August 11. In addition, staff is coordinating with 
DWR on federal funding for the construction of the 5.2-mile levee improvement project. FEMA notified applicants 
on July 2, 2024 that our project has been selected to receive approximately $49.9 million through the Building 
Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) program, unfortunately now we have learned that the BRIC 
program has been eliminated.  We must now work with both DWR and CalOES to submit a new application under 
FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) by spring of 2026.  Coordination with Calpine, who have a large 
energy facility protected by the project, is taking place and will result in strong federal advocacy support for the 
levee repair project and possibly private funding for the levee improvement project. 
 
Feather River Regional Flood Management Planning 
The Feather River Regional planning team continues to advance planning efforts in our region.  DWR has requested 
that each region submit a list of projects important to the region into DWR’s new online database by October 31. 
The funding agreement from the Department of Water Resources (DWR) for this effort continues to fund regional 
flood risk management planning work and more specifically SBFCA’s desire to advance important planning efforts, 
including; coordination on the 2027 Central Valley Flood Protection Plan (CVFPP) update, advance OMRR&R 
activities for Cherokee Canal, explore opportunities to fund construction of the Sutter Bypass East Levee and the 
Yuba City Sediment Removal Projects, participate in FEMA National Flood Insurance Program reform, participate 
in efforts related to the Oroville Citizen’s Advisory Committee, and identify and implement other regional flood 
risk reduction projects.  A coordination meeting with DWR on the CVFPP update and regional planning efforts took 
place in July, with a lot of focus on the State’s rollout of their new online CVFPP ‘dashboard’ viewer. 
 
Sutter Basin Flood Risk Management Project (federal project) 
Last month USACE informed SBFCA that the Project Partnership Agreement (PPA) amendment has been approved 
by the Assistant Secretary of the Army (ASA) office.  Next step is for the PPA amendment to be taken to the Central 
Valley Flood Protection Board (CVFPB) for approval and execution.  The CVFPB is scheduled to approve the 
amendment at their September board meeting later this month which will allow both SBFCA and SJAFCA to 
execute them respectively. 
 
Sutter County FEMA Accreditation 
Staff continues to coordinate with FEMA and Sutter County on FEMA’s remapping of all of Sutter County.  The 
existing Flood Insurance Rate maps are currently paper maps and they need to be updated to digital maps.  FEMA 
will also incorporate SBFCA’s 100-year FEMA accreditation package for the southern Feather River west levee 
reaches (Yuba City basin).  It is anticipated that the package review and processing period with FEMA will take 
approximately 3 to 5 years before the proposed mapping changes become effective. SBFCA received additional 
comments on the proposed accreditation package in June and will be sending responses back later this month.  
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State & Local Funding and Coordination 
EIP / UFRR Agreement 
SBFCA staff continues to work with DWR to process additional payments and reimbursement requests for various 
items of work.  SBFCA has since received $2,499,794 for the Emergency Work Retention Release. The last payment 
received and reported to the Board was in the amount of $2,060,217 on June 18, 2022, for costs incurred during 
the 28th, 29th, and 30th.  An $308,156 payment for 31st Quarter was received in December 2024.  In February 2023, 
SBFCA received one FAPS payment totaling $1,989,855 from DWR for ROW request for a Partial Closeout 
Retention Release of $2,668,485. SBFCA and DWR have agreed for an immediate release of $2,568,486 and SBFCA 
submitted the formal request for release in June, leaving a remainder of $100,000 in pending retention until final 
closeout in December. The table below presents the current funding status of the Agency’s UFRR Grant. 

 
FRWLP DWR EIP/UFRR Funding     

  Agreement   

  Design  Construction  Total 

Agreement No. #4600009480  #4600010296   

Capital Outlay Amount $9,000,000  $56,780,000  $65,780,000 

Amendment 1 $0 [1] $0 [2] $0 

Amendment 2 $14,869,280 [3] $57,803,791 [4] $72,673,071 

Amendment 3   $43,861,587  $43,861,587 

Amendment 4   $40,828,931  $40,828,931 

Amendment 5 -$2,529,451 [5] $31,730,451 [5] $29,201,000 

Amendment 6 $0  $0  $0 

Amendment 7 $0  $3,744,017  $3,744,017 

Amendment 8 $0  $0  $0 

TOTAL FUNDING $21,339,829  $234,748,777  $256,088,606.03 

 Pending [6] $0  $2,568,486  $2,568,486 

       

TOTAL RECEIVED TO 
DATE $21,339,829  $230,648,323  $253,320,120 

TOTAL PAYMENTS $21,339,829  $234,648,777  $255,988,606 

       

GRANT BALANCE $0  $100,000  $100,000 
       

[1] Amendment 1 to the Design Agreement amended the term of the agreement. 

[2] Amendment 1 to the Construction Agreement amended the scope agreement to include the closure of gaps (at reaches 
13 and 24) in Area C. 

[3] Amendment 2 to the Design Agreement increased the cost share from 50% to 76% State Cost Share and increased the 
State funding limit. 

[4] Amendment 2 to the Construction Agreement increased the scope to include Areas B & D2A and increased the State 
funding limit.  It also incorporated many of the guideline provisions of the UFRR Program. 

[5] Reflects pending transfer of remaining design funding to the CFA.   
[6] Pending Requested Payments from DWR. 

 
OWA (CDFW & WCB) Grant Agreements 
SBFCA staff is working with the WCB and CDFW to process payments for the ongoing OWA work.   

Payments on the CDFW Veg Planting grant for the first through sixteenth quarters were received in the sum 
amount of $1,579,097 with $8,962 for the 17th quarterly submittal currently pending receipt of payment. A final 
18th Quarter package and closeout is currently being formulated and will be submitted in September.  

SBFCA submitted the fifth quarter package to WCB for the Thermalito Afterbay project in November, with a sixth 
and seventh quarter package to be submitted in September. A fourth quarter package for the CDFW SFRA 
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Thermalito Afterbay project was also submitted in June, with a fifth quarter package to be finalized and submitted 
in September. The tables below present the funding status of the Agency’s WCB Grants and CDFW Grants, 
respectively. 

 

 

 

OWA CDFW Funding

Veg Restoration Total

Grant Agreement No. Q1996015

Grant Amount $1,716,847 $1,716,847

TOTAL FUNDING $1,716,847 $1,716,847

Receipts

Payment Received

PMT 1 $404,324 $404,324

PMT 2 $113,379 $113,379

PMT 3 $56,180 $56,180

PMT 4 $42,759 $42,759

PMT 5 $139,725 $139,725

PMT 6 $102,987 $102,987

PMT 7 $112,641 $112,641

PMT 8 $86,177 $86,177

PMT 10 $300,653 $300,653

PMT 11 $27,633 $27,633

PMT 13 $25,100 $25,100

PMT 9 $0 $0

PMT 12 $27,633 $27,633

PMT 14 $8,905 $8,905

PMT 15 $18,887 $18,887

PMT 16 $5,505 $5,505

Pending

PMT 17 $8,962 $8,962

TOTAL PAYMENTS $1,481,450 $1,481,450

GRANT BALANCE $235,397 $235,397

Agreement
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CNRA Proposition 68 Sediment Management Project 
SBFCA staff finalized a grant with California Natural Resources Agency (CNRA) for Sediment Management along 
the Feather River in February 2020 for $5,000,000.  Payments on all packages through the 8th Quarter have been 
received. A 9th invoice package was submitted to CNRA in February, and an extension of the closeout of the grant 
beyond the initial closeout date of March 1, 2025 has been granted.  A final 10th reimbursement package is also 
currently being formulated along with a request for release of retention. SBFCA has been in close contact with 
CNRA to process payments and complete the closeout process for September of 2025.  

OWA Thermalito Afterbay Funding

WCB CDFW-SFRA

Thermo Afterbay Thermo Afterbay Total

Grant Agreement No. WC-2334CA G2398072

Grant Amount $4,415,000 $3,305,756 $7,720,756

TOTAL FUNDING $4,415,000 $3,305,756 $7,720,756

Payment Received

PMT 1 $58,555 $58,555

PMT 2 $125,098 $125,098

PMT 3 $115,015 $115,015

Pending [1]

PMT 1 $129,443 $129,443

PMT 2 $57,582 $57,582

PMT 3 $103,643 $103,643

PMT 4 $57,547 $101,655 $159,203

PMT 5 $118,403 $118,403

TOTAL PAYMENTS $474,619 $392,324 $7,833,161

GRANT BALANCE $3,940,381 $2,913,432 $7,384,793

[1] No payments yet received.

Agreement
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Additional State Funded Grants 
SBFCA has secured and executed work on additional state-funded grants: The Floodplain Management, Protection 
and Risk Awareness (FMPRA) Robinson’s Riffle; CDFW Robinson’s Riffle, Regional Flood Management Planning 
Phase IV (RFMP IV); and Sutter Bypass East Levee (SBEL) projects.   
 
A sixth reimbursement package for FMPRA Robinson’s Riffle was submitted to DWR in February for $104,686. 
SBFCA has received payment through the fourth quarter, totaling $359,457 received with $288,848 in pending 
receivables for this grant. A subsequent seventh and eighth quarter packages are being currently being finalized 
for September.  
 
The first package for CDFW Robinson’s Riffle grant was also submitted in November for $117,336. A second and 
third quarter package is currently being finalized for submittal in September.  
 
A reimbursement package for RFMP IV was submitted to DWR in August requesting $29,612, totaling $128,568 in 
receivables received to date. SBFCA has received payment through the 3rd Quarter with 4th and 5th Quarter 
payments amounting to $82,119 still pending. Amendment No. 4 was submitted to the State for processing in 
August and final 6th quarter reimbursement package is currently being finalized for submittal in October. Closeout 
and formulation of a retention release request package is also currently in progress. Tracking for RFMP V is 
underway and SBFCA is aiming for the first reimbursement request to be submitted in September. 
 
An eighth reimbursement request package for SBEL was submitted to DWR in June for $131,751, totaling $957,242 
in submitted reimbursements to date.  SBFCA has received reimbursement for all quarters through the sixth 
quarter request.  A ninth quarter reimbursement request package will be formulated and submitted in September.  
 
 

CNR Sediment Removal Funding

Total

Grant Agreement No. R31866-0

Grant Amount $5,000,000 $5,000,000

TOTAL FUNDING $5,000,000 $5,000,000

Receipts

Received

PMT 1 $15,477 $15,477

PMT 2 $233,338 $233,338

PMT 3 $151,111 $151,111

PMT 4 $258,997 $258,997

PMT 5 $209,605 $209,605

PMT 6 $2,916,496 $2,916,496

PMT 7 $230,211 $230,211

PMT 8 $144,214 $144,214

Pending

PMT 9 $214,602 $214,602

TOTAL PAYMENTS $4,374,051 $4,374,051

GRANT BALANCE $625,949 $625,949

Agreement
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Fiscal Impact:  This is an informational item only with no fiscal impact to SBFCA. 
 

State Funding

FMPRA Robinson's Riffle CDFW Robinson's Riffle RFMP IV Sutter Bypass East Levee Total

Grant Agreement No. 4600015071 Q2296026 4600015037 4600014883

Grant Amount $0 $2,115,000 $260,000 $4,000,000 $6,375,000

TOTAL FUNDING $0 $2,115,000 $260,000 $4,000,000 $6,375,000

Receipts

Received

PMT 1 $99,307 $117,336 $12,832 $112,991 $342,466

PMT 2 $77,213 $60,872 $123,650 $261,735

PMT 3 $94,835 $54,864 $201,698 $351,398

PMT 4 $88,102 $103,312 $191,414

PMT 5 $51,017 $51,017

PMT 6 $66,359 $66,359

Pending

PMT 1 $0

PMT 2 $0

PMT 3 $0

PMT 4 $52,642 $52,642

PMT 5 $184,163 $29,612 $213,775

PMT 6 $104,686 $104,686

PMT 7 $166,462 $166,462

PMT 8 $131,751 $131,751

TOTAL PAYMENTS $648,305 $117,336 $210,822 $957,242 $1,933,705

GRANT BALANCE -$648,305 $1,997,664 $49,178 $3,042,758 $4,441,295

Agreement


	09.10.2025-Board Meeting Agenda-final
	1 - 8.13. 2025 - Board Minutes_Minutes_final
	2 - Staff_Report_OWA_Boat_Ramp_Amendments
	2a - SBFCA HDR TO29 Amendment 2 Signature Page
	2b -SBFCA - OWA TO29-Amendment 2 Scope - 06 17 2025
	Project Understanding
	Scope of Work
	1  Project Management
	2 100% and Final Design Submittals
	3 – Team Coordination

	Fee Estimate

	2c - SBFCA - OWA TO29-Amendment 2 Fee - 06 17 2025
	2d - SBFCA-R&F Task Order 6 Amendment #2
	3 - Staff_Report_OWA_Robinson_Riffle_Design_WSP_TO_20
	3a - SBFCA-RR_WSP_CM_R1
	4 - Staff Report_ExcessCreditXfer_clean
	4a_Excess Federal credit Transfer Agreement(4621852.3) -Final
	4b - Attachment ExcessCreditTransfer_Exhibit - Mods 2025 0811 SMW clean
	5- Staff Report SBFCA Monthly Financial Report
	6-Staff Report - SBFCA Program-Project Update Rpt_09102025_Final

